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The Board of Trustees of the University of Central Arkansas convened in
regular meeting on Wednesday morning, June 13, 1979, at ten o'clock on the campus
in Conway, Arkansas, with the following officers and members of the Board present,
to-wit:

Chairman: Mrs. Charles E. Hammans
Secretary: Mr. Charles R. Dixon

Mr. Henry L. Jones, Jr.
Mr. James W. Ahlf
Mr. Bill Johnson
Dr. John W. Sneed, Jr.

and with the following officer absent, to-wit:

Chairman Elect: Dr. J. Albert Johnson

constituting a quorum of said Board, at which meeting the following business was
transacted, to-wit:

Minutes of the last meeting were approved as distributed.

Mr. Robert E. McCormack, Comptroller, gave an overview of the financial
situation as of April 30, 1979, and distributed copies of said financial report.

Mr. Harold McDonald, Director of Student Accounts, reviewed the forth-six
student loan accounts that the Board had authorized for litigation at its meeting April
4, 1979, and distributed materials indicating the present status of each.

Mr. Dixon made a motion that the University be authorized to litigate an addi-
tional twenty-nine past-due student loan accounts that were submitted to the Board for
its consideration. A second to this motion was made by Mr. Ahlf and passed by unani-
mous vote.

Dr. Marvin E. De Boer, Vice President for Academic Affairs, reported on
undergraduate and graduate enrollments for the first summer term, pre-registration
as of June 12, and the number of students placed on academic suspension as of the
close of the spring semester.

President Farris briefed the Board on the Institutional Goals Study and will
bring a final report to the Board upon the completion of this study.

Motion was made by Mr. Ahlf authorizing the submission of a request to the
Board of Higher Education for initiating a Specialist Degree in School Counseling. A
second to this motion was made by Mr. Jones and passed by unanimous vote.

Upon motion made by Mr. Dixon, seconded by Dr. Sneed, and passed by
unanimous vote, the following renovation projects were approved:

1. Approximately $8, 389 for first floor of Student Center,

2. Request $191, 967 from state funds to install elevators in Old Main and
the Student Center in order to make these facilities accessible to the
physically.
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$325 per semester hour. A second to this motion was made by Mr. Dixon and passed
by unanimous vote.

The following academic calendars for 1980-81 and 1981-82 were approved
upon motion made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Dr. Sneed, and passed by unanimous
vote.

Calendar 1980-81*
Fall Semester 1980

August 18,19, Monday, Tuesday
August 20, Wednesday
August 21, Thursday
September 1, Monday
September 4, Thursday
October 17, Friday, 4:00 p. m.

October 22, Wednesday

October 24, Friday
November 26, Wednesday Noon
December 1, Monday, 8:00 a.m.
December 9, Tuesday

**December 10-16, Wednesday through
Tuesday

Spring Semester 1981
January 5, 6, Monday, Tuesday
January 7, Wednesday
January 8, Thursday
January 19, Monday
January 30, Friday

March 6, Friday, 4:00 p.m.

March 7, Saturday
March 16, Monday, 8:00 a.m.
March 18, Wednesday
May 4-8, Monday through Friday
May 9, Saturday

Summer 1981
June 1, Monday
June 2, Tuesday
June 5, Friday
July 2, Thursday
July 3, Friday
July 6, Monday
July 7, Tuesday
August 7, Friday

Orientation & payment of fees
Registration
Instruction begins
Labor Day recess
Last day to register & change of class
Mid-semester grades due in Registrar's

Office
Final date to apply for degree for students

completing work in December
Final date to drop courses without penalty
Thanksgiving recess begins
Instruction resumes
Study Day

Semester examinations

Orientation & payment of fees
Registration
Instruction begins
Last day for registration & change of class
Final date to apply for degree for students

completing work in May
Mid-semester grades due in Registrar's

Office
Spring recess begins
Classes resume
Final date to drop courses without penalty
Semester examinations
Commencement

Registration for first term
Instruction begins
Final date to apply for August graduation
First term examinations
Independence Day recess
Registration for second term
Instruction begins
Commencement

*Students are urged to consult the Semester Schedule of Classes for additional critical
dates and deadlines.

**Students enrolled in Directed Teaching and assigned to an elementary or high school
for this activity will observe the holidays of the school to which they are assigned.
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Calendar 1981-82*
Fall Semester 1981

August 24,25, Monday, Tuesday
August 26, Wednesday
August 27, Thursday
September 7, Monday
September 11, Friday
October 23, Friday, 4:00 p.m.

October 28, Wednesday

October 30, Friday
November 25, Wednesday Noon
November
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Appointments:

1. Elaine McNiece, Instructor of Special Education & Clinical Supervisor in Speech
Pathology, effective August 15, 1979 @ $1472.22 per month (9 months).

2. R. Lawson Veasey, Instructor of Political Science & Assistant Director of Public
Administration, effective August 15, 1979 @ $1444.44 per month (9 months).

3. Jane Boyd Prince, Instructor of Special Education/Audiology, effective August
15, 1979 @ $1388. 88 per month (9 months—one-year appointment).

4. H. Frederick Dalse, Associate Professor of Biology, effective August 15, 1979
§ $2,000 per month (9 months).

5. Phillip B. Anderson, Assistant Professor of Augusf9
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13. June Franks, Resident Hall Manager II, salary of $8, 658 is for 12 months
(not 9 months) and rent is $1312 (not $984).

14. Linda Smith, Resident Hall Manager II, salary of $8,658 is for 12 months
(not 9 months) and rent is $1312 (not $984).

15. Maureen Thompson, Resident Hall Manager II, salary of $8,658 is for 12
months (not 9 months) and rent is $1312 (not $984).

16. Michele Warren, effective July 1 change rank from Associate Professor to
Professor of Nursing; salar
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There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was
adjourned.

(. /OU//JH*./v
Mr. Charles K. Dixon/Secretary

Mrs. Charles E. Hammans, Chairman


